Digest Journal of Nanomaterials and Biostructures         Vol. 13, No. 4, October-December 2018, p. 941-957
EFFECT OF REINFORCEMENT ON STRUCTURAL AND OPTICAL
PARAMETERS OF POLY (3-HYDROXYBUTYRATE-co-10 MOL%
3HYDROXYHEXONATE)/ZnO COMPOSITES
V. C. JANAKIRAMAN, S. SHANMUGAN
*
, D. MUTHARASU, A. A. AZLAN
School of Physics, Universiti Sains Malaysia (USM), 11800, Minden, Pulau

information provided in Table 1. Hereafter, the short form will be used for discussion.
Table 1. Sample Information and Naming.
Sample composition Total weight = weight of
Poly[3-hydroxybutyrate-co-
15 mol% 3hydroxyhexonate]
copolymer +
ZnO nanoparticles
 Name of the
sample
Poly[3-hydroxybutyrate-co-
10 mol% 3hydroxyhexonate
P(3HB-co-10 mol% 3HHx)
500 mg
PHB-10HZ0
P(3HB-co-10 mol% 3HHx) +  5% ZnO 475 mg + 25mg  PHB-10HZ5
P(3HB-co-10 mol% 3HHx) + 10% ZnO 450 mg + 50mg  PHB-10HZ10
P(3HB-co-10 mol% 3HHx) + 15% ZnO 425mg + 75 mg  PHB-10HZ15
P(3HB-co-10 mol% 3HHx) + 20% ZnO 400mg + 100mg  PHB-10HZ20
P(3HB-co-10 mol% 3HHx) + 25% ZnO 375 mg + 125 mg  PHB-10HZ25
P(3HB-co-10 mol% 3HHx) + 30% ZnO 350mg + 150mg  PHB-10HZ30
2.3. X-Ray Diffraction (XRD)
The D8 Bruker X-ray diffractometer (Model: PANalytical X’Pert PRO MRD PW3040) with Cu-
K radiation (wavelength = 1.5406 Å) beam operated at 40 kV and 40 mA was used to investigate the
structural properties of virgin PHB-10HZ0 copolymer and ZnO NPs reinforced PHB-10HZ0 composite

and the calculated dislocation density values are plotted against different ZnO NPs concentration
as shown in Fig. 10a & 10b. The calculated values lie within 10
12
 lines/m
2
. From the Fig. 10a, it
clearly shows the effect of ZnO NPs in PHB10HZ0 copolymer’s dislocation density. As
mentioned earlier, we eliminated PHB-10HZ20sample’s dislocation density observed at 25.61
o
(Fig. 10a) for the same reason mentioned in the previous paragraph. As the concentration of ZnO
NPs increases, the dislocation density values are fluctuating randomly and very high 𝛿 value is
observed for PHB-10HZ0, PHB-10HZ5, PHB-10HZ25 and PHB-10HZ30 samples related to
(020), (040), (021) and (121) phases respectively. It is clear from the fig. 10a, on considering the
phases or peaks, overall the dislocation density values of PHB-10HZ0 copolymer is high along
(020) phase and then gradually decreasing for other phases in all other samples except PHB-
10HZ5 along (040) phase, PHB-10H25 along (040) phase, PHB-10HZ25 along (021) & (121)
phase and PHB-10HZ30 along (121) phase. PHB-10HZ10, PHB-10HZ15, PHB-10HZ20 exhibit
high dislocation density value in (121), (020), (021) phase respectively. Fig. 10b shows the change
in dislocation density of ZnO NPs in PHB-10HZ0/ZnO NPs composite with respect to different
ZnO NPs concentration. It is clear from the fig. 10b that high 𝛿 value was observed only for PHB-
10HZ15 sample along the (100), (002) and (101) phases. All the samples exhibit a very low and
almost equal value along the (102) and (103) phases. From the observation, high value of δ could
be noticed for ZnO lattice in PHB-10Z15 polymer matrix and undergoes severe structural defects
whereas the higher concentration (> 15% ZnO NPs) exhibit moderate structural defects.
(a)                                                                              (b)
Fig. 10. a) Variation in dislocation density of PHB-10HZ0 copolymer in PHB-10HZ0/ZnO NPs composite
with respect to different ZnO NPs concentrations, b) Variation in dislocation density of ZnO NPs in PHB-
10HZ0/ZnO NPs composite with respect to different ZnO NPs concentrations.
3.1.4 Texture coefficient analysis
Texture is the distribution of crystallographic orientations of a polycrystalline sample.